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THE STATE OF TEXAS  § 
COUNTY OF ANDERSON  § 
CITY OF PALESTINE  § 
 
The Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals convened in a Special Meeting on Tuesday, July 11, 2017 at 5:30 
p.m. in the Public Works Conference Room at 310 W. Debard Street, Palestine, Texas 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER – SPECIAL MEETING 
Chairman Mike Davis called the meeting to order at 5:35 pm.  
 
ROLL CALL  
Chairman Davis called the roll with the following members present: 
Vice Chairman Brick Parsons, Board Members Barbara Jordan, Christie Scroggins and Dr. Zak Leslie. 
Others present: Development Services Director Jeffrey Lyons  
 
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
February 3, 2017 special meeting and July 6, 2017 special meeting. Motion by Brick Parsons to approve as 
submitted. Second by Barbara Jordan. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.  
 
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 
1. Consider variances from Section 40-137, Table 40.3, primary building setbacks of Chapter 40 

Development to allow multi-family buildings to be located 25-feet into the 25-foot front yard setback, 16-
feet into the 20-foot rear yard setback, 20-feet into the 25-foot side yard setback (lot line furthest from N. 
Loop 256) and 5-feet into the 25-foot side yard setback (lot line closest to N. Loop 256).  Case ZBA-17-03. 
Applicant Richard Farris, Jr. Continued from July 6, 2017.  

Summary of request provided to Chairman Mike Davis and Dr. Zak Leslie who were not present at the July 6, 
2017 meeting at which a public hearing and discussion were held on the variance requests.  

Christie Scroggins motioned to approve the variances as submitted, seconded by Barbara Jordan. Upon vote, 
the motion carried unanimously.  

 
ADJOURN 
With no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 5:45 pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
             
       Mike Davis, Chairman 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
       
Jeffrey Lyons, Development Services Director 
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Request:  A change to a non-conforming use to allow a wood working shop. 

Location: 1502 N. Jackson Street 

Applicant: Marjorie Braly 

Attachments:  1. Application 

2. Picture of existing building at 1502 N. Jackson Street 

Applicable Codes: Appendix A, Zoning, Article 16, Section 16.9, #4 Change in Non-

Conforming Use 

Property Zoning: R-2, Single Family Detached, Medium Density District 

Overlay Zones: N/A 

Public Notice: Nineteen notices sent to surrounding property owners. None received in 

opposition, one received in favor.  

Prepared By:  Jeffrey Lyons, Development Services Director 

 

BACKGROUND 

Ms. Marjorie Braly, owner of 1502 N. Jackson Street, has submitted an application 

requesting a change in non-conforming use to allow the existing structure to be used as a 

wood working  shop. This location is zoned R-2, single family which does not allow non-

residential uses to be conducted on the property. This was the previous location of Braly's 

Hardware Store which was in existence prior to the adoption of the City's zoning 

regulations. When zoning regulations were established, the property was zoned for single 

family uses which designated the hardware store as a legal non-conforming use. 

In September of 2014, the current owner applied to the Board requesting a change in non-

conforming use from building material sales to a wrecker service which was approved with 

certain conditions. The wrecker service has since vacated the property and the owner is 

requesting an additional change in non-conforming use to allow the property to be used as a 

wood working shop.  

The Board has the authority to authorize a change in a non-conforming use if the applicant 

can demonstrate that the use:  

 

 1. Will not extend the life of a nonconforming use;  

 2. Will reduce traffic, sound, odor, smoke, or number of employees;  

 3. Will not include structural alteration or expansion;  
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 4. Will improve the character and value of surrounding property.  

   Such change in use may be permitted only following formal application for   

   change with the board of adjustment. Where proper findings are made, the  

   board of adjustment may direct the building inspector to issue the necessary  

   permits. 

 

Site Picture 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Staff Recommendation   

If the applicant can demonstrate that the change in non-conforming use will meet the above 

criteria, Staff recommends approval of the request.  
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